

**No. 19-35415**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

LIGHTHOUSE RESOURCES, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,

Intervenor-Plaintiff,

v.

JAY R. INSLEE, et al.

Defendants-Appellees,

WASHINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL, et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Washington  
No. 3:18-cv-05005-RJB

The Hon. Robert J. Bryan, United States District Court Judge

---

**APPELLANTS' JOINT REPLY BRIEF**

---

Kathryn K. Floyd, DC Bar No. 411027  
Michael C. Davis, VA Bar No. 658036  
Jay C. Johnson, VA Bar No. 47009  
Venable LLP  
600 Massachusetts Ave NW  
202-344-4000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*  
LIGHTHOUSE RESOURCES, INC., *et*  
*al.*

James M. Lynch, WA Bar No. 29492  
K&L Gates LLP  
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900  
Seattle, WA 98104  
206-623-7580

Barry M. Hartman, DC Bar No. 41655  
K&L Gates LLP  
1601 K St. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
202-778-9000

Robert M. McKenna, WA Bar No. 18327  
Mark S. Parris, WA Bar No. 13870  
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5600  
Seattle, WA 98104  
206-839-4300

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Plaintiff-*  
*Appellant*  
BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii     |
| INTRODUCTION.....  | 1       |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 3       |
| I. Both the district court’s stay order and its interim summary judgment orders are appealable.....                            | 3       |
| A. A <i>Pullman</i> stay is a final decision into which the district court’s interlocutory orders merge. ....                  | 3       |
| B. Allowing a complete appeal now is the most efficient way for this case to proceed. ....                                     | 5       |
| II. The district court misapplied the Washington issue preclusion principles at the heart of its stay order. ....              | 6       |
| A. The district court’s stay undercuts section 1983’s guarantee of a federal forum.....  | 6       |
| B. The Defendants’ effort to recast Washington issue preclusion law cannot justify the district court’s stay order.....        | 7       |
| C. Lighthouse and BNSF’s Commerce Clause arguments are not “based on” any claim of impropriety under state law. ....           | 10      |
| III. Neither <i>Pullman</i> nor <i>Colorado River</i> can justify the district court’s stay order. ....                        | 12      |
| A. Because this case is not a challenge to land use planning rules, <i>Pullman</i> abstention does not apply. ....             | 12      |
| B. No legal ruling in the state law cases can moot or alter the Commerce Clause claims in this case.....                       | 14      |
| C. A decision in this case would not require the district court to address any uncertain state law issues.....                 | 16      |
| D. <i>Colorado River</i> , which the district court did not cite in support of its stay, does not justify abstention here..... | 17      |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| IV. Because the claims in this case do not amount to a quiet title action, the narrow <i>Coeur d'Alene</i> exception does not apply. .... | 20 |
| A. <i>Coeur d'Alene</i> does not apply to every suit involving state-owned submerged lands. ....  | 20 |
| B. A dispute over a sublease is not the functional equivalent of a quiet title action. ....   | 23 |
| V. ICCTA preempts any regulation of carriers or non-carriers that unreasonably burdens rail transportation. ....                          | 25 |
| A. Lighthouse's and BNSF's ICCTA preemption claims are redressable. ....  | 25 |
| B. If a state's regulation of a non-rail carrier unreasonably burdens rail transportation, ICCTA preempts it. ....                        | 27 |
| C. The facts in this case warrant ICCTA preemption. ....  | 31 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 34 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....   | 37 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....  | 39 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s)   |
|--|-----------|
| <b>State Cases</b>   |           |
| <i>Byrd v. Pierce Cty.</i> ,<br>425 P.3d 948 (Wash. Ct. App. 2018) .....                         | 24        |
| <i>Christensen v. Grant Cty. Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> ,<br>96 P.3d 957 (Wash. 2004) .....           | 8         |
| <i>Cloud ex rel. Cloud v. Summers</i> ,<br>991 P.2d 1169 (Wash. Ct. App. 1999) .....             | 8, 11     |
| <i>Dolan v. King Cty.</i> ,<br>258 P.3d 20 (Wash. 2011) .....                                    | 10        |
| <i>Kent Sch. Dist. No. 415 v. Ladum</i> ,<br>728 P.2d 164 (Wash. Ct. App. 1986) .....            | 24        |
| <i>Lemond v. State</i> ,<br>180 P.3d 829 (Wash. Ct. App. 2008).....                              | 8         |
| <i>Petsch v. Willman</i> ,<br>185 P.2d 992 (Wash. 1947) .....                                    | 24        |
| <i>Reninger v. State Dep’t of Corrs.</i> ,<br>951 P.2d 782 (Wash. 1998) .....                    | 8         |
| <i>Shoemaker v. City of Bremerton</i> ,<br>745 P.2d 858 (Wash. 1987) .....                       | 8         |
| <i>Sprague v. Spokane Valley Fire Dep’t</i> ,<br>409 P.3d 160 (Wash. 2018) .....                 | 9, 10, 11 |
| <b>Federal Cases</b>   |           |
| <i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Hardin</i> ,<br>223 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... | 21        |

*Arnett v. Myers*,  
 281 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 22

*Ass’n of Am. R.R. v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.*,  
 622 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 28, 31, 33

*BNSF Ry. Co. v. Cal. Dep’t of Tax & Fee Admin.*,  
 904 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 25

*Branson Sch. Dist. RE-82 v. Romer*,  
 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 22

*C-Y Dev. Co. v. City of Redlands*,  
 703 F.2d 375 (9th Cir. 1983) ..... 13, 15

*Cal. Sea Urchin Comm’n v. Bean*,  
 883 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 26

*Canton v. Spokane Sch. Dist. No. 81*,  
 498 F.2d 840 (9th Cir. 1974) ..... 15

*Cardenas v. Anzai*,  
 311 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 22

*Cedar Shake & Shingle Bureau v. City of Los Angeles*,  
 997 F.2d 620 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 16

*Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States*,  
 424 U.S. 800 (1976) ..... 12, 17, 18, 19, 20

*Confederated Salish v. Simonich*,  
 29 F.3d 1398 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 3

*Dependable Highway Express, Inc. v. Navigators Ins. Co.*,  
 498 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 18

*Duke Energy Trading & Mktg., LLC v. Davis*,  
 267 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 21

*In re Ellett*,  
 254 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 21, 23

*Fla. E. Coast Ry. Co. v. City of W. Palm Beach*,  
266 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2001) ..... 30

*Hamilton v. Myers*,  
281 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 22

*Hi Tech Trans, LLC—Petition for Declaratory Order*, STB FD No.  
34192-1, 2003 WL 21952136 (Aug. 14, 2003)..... 29

*Ibrahim v. Dep’t. of Homeland Security*,  
669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 26

*Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho*,  
521 U.S. 261 (1997) .....2, 20, 21, 22, 23

*Knick v. Twp. of Scott*,  
-- U.S. --, 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)..... 6, 7, 15

*Kollsman v. City of Los Angeles*,  
737 F.2d 830 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 12, 13, 15, 16

*Lacano Inv., LLC v. Balash*,  
765 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 21

*Lipscomb v. Columbus Mun. Separate Sch. Dist.*,  
269 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 22

*Mass. Delivery Assoc. v. Coakley*,  
769 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 26

*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v.  
Patchak*,  
567 U.S. 209 (2012) ..... 24

*Millennium Bulk Terminals-Longview, LLC v. Wash. Dep’t of  
Ecology et al.*,  
No. 18-2-00994-08 (Nov. 19, 2019 Wash. Sup. Ct.) ..... 17

*In re Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.*,  
754 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014).....17, 20

*Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.*,  
460 U.S. 1 (1983) ..... 4

*Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. City of Alexandria*,  
608 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 30

*Pearl Inv. Co. v. City and Cty. of San Francisco*,  
774 F.2d 1460 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 13, 15

*Porter v. Jones*,  
319 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 3

*Privitera v. Cal. Bd. of Med. Quality Assurance*,  
926 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 14

*Renee v. Duncan*,  
686 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 26

*SEA-3, Inc.*,—*Petition for Declaratory Order*, STB FD No. 35853,  
2015 WL 1215490 (Mar. 16, 2015)..... 29, 30

*Seneca Ins. Co. v. Strange Land, Inc.*,  
862 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 12, 18, 19, 20

*Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Cty. of Santa Barbara*,  
96 F.3d 401 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 13, 15

*Smith v. Cent. Ariz. Water Conservation Dist.*,  
418 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 20

*Soranno’s Gasco, Inc. v. Morgan*,  
874 F.2d 1310 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 10

*In re Tiffany*,  
252 U.S. 32 (1920)..... 4

*Tovar v. Billmeyer*,  
609 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1979) ..... 6, 19

*United States v. Morros*,  
268 F.3d 695 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 19



*Valero Refining Co.—Petition for Declaratory Order*, STB FD No. 36036, 2016 WL 5904757 (Sept. 20, 2016) ..... 29, 30

*Williamson Cty. Regional Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank*, 473 U.S. 172 (1985) ..... 15

**State Statutes**

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1094.5 ..... 15

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 3, 4

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) ..... 3

33 U.S.C. § 1341 ..... 14, 16, 25, 27, 31, 32, 33

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1, 6, 7, 8, 10, 19

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b) ..... 5

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) ..... 23
